the share-based compensation expense and the fair value of warrants, key estimates, such as the value
of the common share, the rate of forfeiture of options granted, the expected life of the option, the
volatility of the Company’s stock price and the risk-free interest rate are used. Expected volatility is based
on the historical volatility of the Company’s shares.

5. CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As disclosed in the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the
three months ended June 30, 2022, the Company identified an error in the calculation of excise taxes
related to additional duties charged by certain provinces and determined an adjustment is required to
excise taxes payable on sales for the period of January 1, 2020 to March 31, 2022. As a result, prior period
amounts on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss with respect to excise taxes, cost
of sales, and marketing and sales were adjusted to reflect the correct excise tax payable on sales in those
periods.

 For the year ended
December 31, 2021, as

originally reported Correction

For the year ended
December 31, 2021

(corrected)
 $ $ $
Excise taxes 2,961,030 266,350 3,227,380
Cost of goods sold 22,521,733 (48,811) 22,472,922
Marketing and sales 4,941,563 (10,110) 4,931,453
Net loss and comprehensive loss
  attributable to shareholders 15,009,234 207,430 15,216,664

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, which include excise taxes payable, and accumulated deficit on
the consolidated statements of financial position have been corrected as follows:

 As at
December 31, 2021,

as originally
reported Correction

As at
December 31, 2021

(corrected)
 $ $ $
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 7,576,842 301,480 7,878,322
Accumulated deficit (56,246,046) (301,480) (56,547,526)

Management assessed the materiality of the correction described above on prior year consolidated
financial statements and concluded that these corrections were not material to any prior annual or interim
periods.

Indiva Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

6. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable as at December 31, 2022 consisted of trade receivables totaling $4,035,819
(December 31, 2021 - $5,519,988) and taxes receivable totaling $98,163 (December 31, 2021 - $350,480).